
Page 1 of 2

To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

20-2338 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School District 
High Schools - McClymonds, 
Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, 
Rudsdale, Bunche, Rudsdale 
Newcomer, Street, Sojourner 

Truth, Oakland High, Oakland 
Tech, Skyline, CCPA, Life 

Academy, and MetWest High 
Schools.

To provide stipends for 
students in summer internships 
as a part of the Linked 
Learning Pathway program, 
Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options 
(ECCCO).

June 1, 2020 - May 
31, 2021

Kids First! City of 
Oakland: Exploring 
College, Career, and 
Community Options 
(ECCCO) Internship 
Program.

$200,000.00, 
increasing the 

Agreement in the 
amount of 

$180,000.00, for 
a total amount of 

$380,000.00.

•  

•  

$380,000.00

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Rebecca Lacocque, Linked Learning Director

•  Grants valued at:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

December 9, 2020

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

BACKGROUND:

Amendment No. 1 - Grant Agreement - Kids First! City of Oakland - Oakland Fund for Children and 
Youth (OFCY) - High School Linked Learning Office

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement between the District and The City of Oakland, in the 
amount of $180,000.00, increasing the agreement from $200,000.00 for a total amount of $380,000.00, to provide support stipends for 
students in summer internships as part of the Link Learning Pathway Program, Exploring College, Career, and Community Options 
(ECCCO) at McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, Oakland Tech, Skyline, 
Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, Life Academy, and MetWest High Schools, extending the term from June 1, 2019 through June 30, 
2020 to May 31, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

Amendment No 1, Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2019-2021 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart 
below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of a Amendment No.1, Grant Agreement for select high schools for fiscal years 2019-2021 to accept 
same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, for the grant year, if any.

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

20-2338
12/9/20
20-1786
12/9/2020
os



Page 2 of 2

Grant Face Sheet

Original Grant Agreement, Legislative File ID #20-0594

ATTACHMENTS:

First Amendment, Grant Agreement



1 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Title of Grant:  
Kids First! City of Oakland: Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options [Internship Program] 
Amendment for second year of 3-year Grant 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: 
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)  
Scott Kim 
Program Analyst II 
Oakland Fund for Children and Youth 
150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216 
Oakland, CA 94612 
510.238.2209 / SSKim@oaklandca.gov 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

$180,000.00 for FY2020-2021 

(Original amount $200,000.00, amendment increase in 
the amount of $180,000.00, for a total amount of 
$380,000.00) 

Funding Agency:   
City of Oakland  
KIDS FIRST! Oakland Fund for Children & Youth 
150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Grant Focus: 
To provided support stipends for students in summer 
internships as a part of the Linked Learning Pathway 
program, Exploring College, Career, and Community 
Options (ECCCO). 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:   
McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Bunche, Rudsdale Newcomer, Street, Sojourner Truth, Oakland 
High, Oakland Tech, Skyline, CCPA, Life Academy, and MetWest High Schools. 

Information Needed School or Department Response 
How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

Pathway-linked internships are an essential component of Work-
Based Learning, one of the four pillars of OUSD’s Linked Learning 
approach to High School transformation. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 
upon student achievement? 
(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 
5.56% in the budget.  The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule.  This fee should be 
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

Student end of program feedback surveys, Internship Host Site 
evaluations of student performance, longitudinal shifts in student 
attendance, GPA, and graduation rates as compared to 
demographically matched control groups from the same or similar 
schools. 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

This grant will be matched with school and central funding for 
additional student internship stipends as well as staffing that supports 
internship placement processes and summer internship monitoring 
and internship seminar instruction. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.56% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

No 

Will the proposed program take students out of 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

No 

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 



2 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Greg Cluster, Coordinator 
Work-Based Learning 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland, CA  94607 
510.435.6115 
greg.cluster@ousd.org  

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal/Administrator Rebecca Lacocque 8/19/20 

Chief Academic Officer Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Lisa Grant-Dawson 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

11/12/2020

mailto:greg.cluster@ousd.org


1 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”), is 

effective June 1, 2020 (“effective date”), by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal 

corporation (“City“), and Oakland Unified School District, a California public entity 

(“Grantee”), parties to the original grant agreement dated July 1, 2019.   

RECITALS 

This First Amendment is entered into upon the basis of the following facts, understandings 

and intentions of the City and Grantee: 

A. On June 18, 2019, the City Council passed Resolution No. 87753 C.M.S., which

awarded a grant in the amount of $200,000.00 to Grantee for fiscal year 2019-2020 and 

authorized renewal of said grant in fiscal years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 pending City Council 

approval and fund availability. 

B. On July 1, 2019, the City entered into a one-year grant agreement in the amount of

$200,000.00 with Grantee (“Original Agreement”) for the provision of children and youth-

related programs as described in an attached Scope of Work (Attachment A) and Budget 

(Attachment B).   

C. On May 19, 2020, the City Council passed Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S., which

appropriated additional funding for Grantee to continue providing summer programs for children 

and youth for an additional one year term from June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021. 

D. The City and Grantee now desire to amend the Original Agreement on the terms and

conditions hereinafter set forth in accordance with Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S. 

E. The Original Agreement and this First Amendment shall hereinafter be collectively

referred to as the “Agreement”. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between the 

undersigned parties that the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Amended Section 2, Scope of Work.  Section 2 is amended to read:

Grantee agrees to perform the community-related work, services and activities 

(“Work”) set forth in Schedule A-1, Scope of Work, attached hereto.  

Grantee shall designate an individual who shall be responsible for communications 

with the City for the duration of this Agreement. 



2 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

2. Amended Section 4, Time for Performance.  Section 4 is amended to read:

The grant term shall be extended for an additional one-year term.  The second 

one-year grant term shall begin June 1, 2020 and shall end May 31, 2021. 

3. Amended Section 5, Grant Funding, Method of Disbursal, Receipts. The first and

second paragraphs of Section 5 are amended to read: 

Grantee shall be paid for the performance of the Work set forth in Schedule A-1 in 

accordance with the program Budget, Schedule B-1, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein.  Payments shall be based on actual eligible costs, fees and 

expenses incurred by Grantee for the Work but shall be “Capped” so as not to 

exceed One Hundred Eighty  Thousand  Dollars and No Cents ($180,000.00 ) for 

this grant term, June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021.  The total grant amount over the 

entire grant term as extended by this First Amendment (June 1, 2019 – May 31, 

2021) shall not exceed Three Hundred Eighty  Thousand  Dollars and No Cents 

($380,000.00).  Payments shall be due upon completion of the Work or as otherwise 

specified in Schedule A-1 or Schedule B-1.   

Upon execution of this First Amendment, Grantee may be advanced an amount not 

to exceed One Hundred Thirty Five Thousand  Dollars and No Cents ($135,000.00) 

(75% of total First Amendment compensation).  The advance will be offset against 

future invoices of the Grantee.  Upon early termination of this Agreement, Grantee 

shall repay the full amount of the advance to the extent services were not performed. 

4. Amended Section 13(a), Minimum Compensation.  Section 13(a) is amended to read:

As of July 1, 2020, said employees shall be paid an initial hourly wage rate of 

$14.98 with health benefits or $17.19 without health benefits. Grantee agrees to pay 

the rates as upwardly adjusted each year no later than April 1 in proportion to the 

increase at the immediately preceding December 31 over the year earlier level of 

the Bay Region Consumer Price Index as published by the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor.  

5. Amended Section 18, Insurance.  Section 18 is amended to read:

Unless a written waiver is obtained from the City’s Risk Manager, Grantee must 

procure and maintain for the duration of this agreement the policies of insurance 

identified in Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019), attached 

hereto and incorporated herein. Grantee shall provide proof of insurance, as set forth 

in the attached Schedule Q, prior to execution of this agreement.  

6. Amended Section 27, Litigation and Pending Disputes. Section 27 is changed to read:

Grantee shall promptly give notice in writing to the City of any pending or 

threatened litigation against Grantee arising from or related to Grantee’s Exploring 

College and Career Options (ECCO) program in which the amount claimed is in 

excess of $50,000. Grantee shall disclose, and represents that it has disclosed, any 



3 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

and all pending disputes with the City by completing Schedule K, Pending 

Dispute Disclosure, attached hereto and incorporated herein prior to execution of 

this First Amendment.  Failure to disclose pending disputes prior to execution of 

this First Amendment shall be a basis for termination of this Agreement. 

7. Exhibits.  The following Exhibits to the Original Agreement are hereby replaced as set

forth below: 

a. Schedule A, Scope of Services.  Schedule A attached to the Original Agreement is

hereby replaced by Schedule A-1 attached hereto.  All references to Schedule A in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule A-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

b. Schedule B, Budget.  Schedule B attached to the Original Agreement is hereby

replaced by Schedule B-1 attached hereto.  All references to Schedule B in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule B-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

c. Combined Grant Schedules (Schedule C-1, Schedule K, Schedule N, Schedule N-1,

Schedule P, Schedule V, Oakland’s Minimum Wage Law, Affirmative Action).  The 

Combined Grant Schedules attached to the Original Agreement are replaced by the Combined 

Grant Schedules attached hereto. 

d. Schedule Q, Insurance.  Schedule Q attached to the Original Agreement is replaced

by Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019) attached hereto. 

e. Schedule W, Border Wall Prohibition.  Schedule W attached to the Original Agreement

is hereby replaced by Schedule W attached hereto. 

8. Ratification of Agreement.  The Original Agreement, as modified by this First

Amendment, remains in full force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify the same. 

9. Authority.  The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind

their respective party, and all necessary board of director’s, shareholders’, partners’, members’, 

city or other approvals have been obtained. 

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 



4 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

City:  

CITY OF OAKLAND,  

a California municipal corporation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grantee: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT,  

a California public entity  

___________________________________ 

Signature                                        (Date) 

___________________________________ 

Print Name 

___________________________________ 

Title 

_______________________________ 

City Administrator’s Office       (Date)  

_______________________________ 

Department Head                      (Date)  

Approved for form and legality: 

_______________________________ 

City Attorney’s Office              (Date)  

City Resolution No. 88119 

Account No.:    

Business License No. :  

Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney Joanna Powell on 10/2/2020.

12/10/2020

Secretary, BOE

Kyla Johnson-Trammell

________________________________
Jody London, President, BOE    Date

12/10/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



File ID Number OAKLAND UNIFIED Introduction Date 
20-0594
5/13/20

Enactment Number SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date Communify Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

May 13, 2020 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Lucia Moritz, High School Network Superintendent 
Greg Cluster, Work Based Learning Coordinator 

Grant Agreement - Kids First! - City of Oakland. Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) -
High School Linked Learning Office 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval by the Board of Education ofa  Grant Agreement between the District and The City of Oakland, in the amount of$200,000.00, to 
provide support stipends for students in summer internships as part of the Link Learning Pathway Program, Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options (ECCCO) at McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, 
Oakland Tech, Skyline, Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, and Met West High Schools, for the period of  June I, 2019 through June 
30, 2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant agreement for select OUSD high schools for the 2019-2020 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. 
The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 
File I.DH Document Type Recipient Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

20-0594 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School District High Junel,2019- City of Oakland, $200,000.00 
Schools: McClymonds, Castlemont, June 30, 2020 Oakland Fund for 
Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Children and Youth 
Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, (OFCY) 
Oakland Tech, Skyline, Coliseum 
College Preparatory Academy, 

Grant's Purpose 

To provide support stipends for 
students in summer internships as 
a part of the Linked Leaming 
Pathway Program, Exploring 
College, Career, and Community 
Options (ECCCO). MetWest High Schools. 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $200,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of  a Grant Agreement for select OUSD high schools for fiscal year 2019-2020, pursuant to the terms 
and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 

20-0611
5/13/2020 lf



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet 
Grant Agreement 

Page2of2 































Approved as to form by Joanna Powell, Staff Attorney.
4/13/2020

_______________________________   5/14/2020
Jody London
President, Board of Education

_______________________________ 5/14/2020
Kyle Johnson-Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London






	20-2338 - Grant Board Memo_HS OFCY
	Board Memo - Grant

	20-2338 - Grant Face Amendment No 1 - Grant Agreement - OFCY - HSLLO ECCCO
	20-2338 - OUSD ECCO revised 10.2.2020
	20-0594 Grant Agreement - Kids First! - City of Oakland Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - High School Linked Learning Office



